Record of Officer Decision

Off Street Amendment Order No7 2024 – New conditions relating to the My Bay parking permit scheme (off street parking places)

Decision Taker and Date Decision Taken:

Interim Director of Pride in Place on 04 December 2024.

Summary of Matter or Issue Requiring Decision:

The proposals within this Order are to provide conditions of use for Torbay Councils 'My Bay' parking permit scheme.

Decision Taken:

To approve the proposals in the above Order, ensuring that there are conditions of use for this new permit.

Summary of Reason(s) for Decision Taken:

The new 'My Bay' scheme provides residents with the opportunity to obtain a parking permit allowing them to park for one additional hour beyond the expiry of any time paid for in Torbay Councils off street parking places (car parks), this Order provides conditions of use for the car park permit element of the scheme. The proposals were advertised on 16th October 2024, no objections were received within the 21 days consultation period.

Summary of Alternatives or Options considered and rejected and Background Papers:

Not to approve the Order, meaning the 'My Bay' permit would not be a recognised permit scheme in Torbay Council car parks. This would directly impact on the enforcement of Council off street parking places as there would be no formal conditions of use in place for the permit scheme.

Details of any conflict of interest and dispensation granted to the Officer taking the decision or by any Member of the Council in delegating responsibility for any specific express delegation:

None

Implementation:

Applications for the 'My Bay' scheme are already underway, with the scheme going live in January 2025.

A copy of this decision and any supporting documentation considered by the Officer taking this decision may also be available for inspection by the public at the Council's officers or posted upon payment of any copying and postage charges. Any member of the public wishing to take up either of these options is asked to please ring (01803) 207087 or email governance.support@torbay.gov.uk

Signed:		Date:
J	(Interim Director of Pride in Place)	